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Ombudsman’s Determination 
Applicant Mrs S  

Scheme  James Hay Partnership SIPP (the SIPP) 

Respondent Gower Consultants Ltd. (GCL) 

Outcome  
 

Complaint summary  
 

Background information, including submissions from the parties 
 The sequence of events is not in dispute, so I have only set out the salient points. I 

acknowledge that there were other exchanges of information between all the parties. 
As GCL has not submitted the information requested from it during my Office’s 
investigation, the information below is based on the information provided by Mrs S 
and her representative. 

 Mrs S was employed by GCL up to April 2018. During her employment, GCL 
deducted pension contributions from Mrs S’ salary. A number of these appear to have 
been paid into the SIPP. 

 At some point in 2014, GCL recognised that it had not paid the correct amount of 
contributions towards Mrs S’ pension. It contacted her on 4 December 2014 as it had 
carried out a reconciliation of the contributions and asked whether she wanted the 
underpayments to be paid alongside her salary. 

 On 13 February 2015, Mrs S’ independent financial adviser (IFA) emailed GCL, in 
relation to the missing contributions. It said that Mrs S wanted the outstanding 
contributions paid into the SIPP and, by its calculations, there was an outstanding 
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amount of £1,447. It asked GCL to treat this as a single contribution payable by 
cheque. At the same time, it requested GCL to start paying regular employer 
contributions into the SIPP from April 2015. The IFA attached an application form and 
direct debit forms for GCL to complete, to enable it to do so. 

 On the same day, GCL emailed the IFA to say that it would check the figures and 
send the cheque as requested. It said it would notify the IFA when this was done. 

 On 7 April 2015, the IFA contacted GCL and quoted an outstanding payment of 
£1,586.45, taking into account the monthly pension contribution due for April 2015. It 
said it needed the signed application and direct debit forms from GCL to process the 
payment and set up regular contributions from May 2015. 

 On 26 May 2015, the IFA contacted GCL again as it had not received a response. It 
noted the following underpayments:- 

• Tax year 2010/11: £55.32. 

• Tax year 2011/12: £118.32. 

• Tax year 2012/13: £118.32. 

• Underpayment for April 2014 to July 2014: £39.22. 

• Missing contributions from August 2014 to May 2015: £1,394.50. 

• Total: £1,725.90. 

 GCL replied the same day and said that it would “get this sorted.” 

 Shortly after this, it appears that GCL completed the direct debit forms. However, the 
IFA did not process this correctly. As a result, the monthly pension contributions were 
not paid into the SIPP as intended. 

 On 3 August 2016, the IFA wrote to GCL concerning the monthly pension 
contributions. It apologised for the error with the direct debit instruction and explained 
that this had only been identified following Mrs S’ financial review. It confirmed that 
monthly pension contributions of £139.45 should have commenced in April 2015 and 
that a single contribution of £1,447 remained outstanding. As a result, the total 
amount of missing pension contributions was £3,678.20. 

 The IFA contacted GCL again on 6 September 2016, as it had not received a reply. It 
asked GCL to make a payment of £3,817.65 to bring all payments up to date. It also 
asked GCL to sign a new direct debit mandate so that James Hay, the administrator 
of the SIPP, could collect the regular payments into the SIPP with effect from October 
2016. 

 On 15 November 2016, the IFA wrote to GCL as it had not received a response. It 
confirmed that the outstanding payment was now £4,096.55. Following this, it does 
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not appear that there was any further correspondence until 2018, after Mrs S ceased 
employment with GCL on 30 April 2018. 

 On 8 May 2018, the IFA wrote to GCL. It said that Mrs S had not received the 
pension contributions that should have been paid between April 2015 and April 2018, 
nor had she received the single contribution of £1,447. It quoted a total of £6,606.65 
as outstanding and provided details of where this could be paid. 

 On 8 June 2018, the IFA wrote to GCL, as James Hay had received the single 
pension contribution of £1,447, but it had not received the outstanding contributions 
from April 2015 to April 2018. It said these payments were significantly overdue, 
given that pension contributions should be made within 19 days following deduction 
from salary. 

Mrs S’ position 

 Mrs S is unhappy that there are missing pension contributions that have still not been 
paid. She would like these paid, with applicable interest, to the SIPP. 

GCL’s position 

 It has said it could see two payments that had not been credited to the SIPP, which 
were a payment of £1,100 on 13 August 2018 and a further payment of £1,100 on 4 
April 2019. 

 As GCL had been taken over by a new company, “there should be no issue with 
payment”. 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 
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 As GCL did not respond to the Adjudicator’s Opinion, the complaint was passed to 
me to consider, with no further submissions. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
 

 

 

 

 

 The errors need to be corrected and the injustice addressed, so that Mrs S’ SIPP has 
the correct funding; in accordance with what it would have been had all employee 
and employer contributions been made at the correct levels and at the correct times. 

 

Directions 
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Anthony Arter 

Pensions Ombudsman 
29 September 2021 
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